
 
           

 Village of Bensenville, Illinois 
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES   

 MEETING AGENDA  
6:30 P.M.  Tuesday, September 13, 2011 

Bensenville Village Hall, 12 S. Center Street, Bensenville IL  60106 

             
             
 I. CALL TO ORDER  
 
 II.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE        
   
III. ROLL CALL 
          
IV. PUBLIC COMMENT (3 minutes per person with a 30 minute meeting 

limitation)  

V.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES       
          
 August 23, 2011 – Village Board of Trustees 

 
VI.  WARRANT – September 13, 2011 #11/17 - $1,355,669.36 

VII.    CONSENT AGENDA – CONSIDERATION OF AN “OMNIBUS VOTE” 
  

 1.   Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Purchase Order to 
McCann Industries Inc. for a 2011 Case 721F Wheel Loader 

 2.   Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Purchase Order to Trees 
“R” Us, Inc. for the 2011-2014 Parkway Tree Pruning Program 

 
 3.  Resolution Authorizing Investment Policy for the Village of 

Bensenville 
  
 4.   Resolution Approving a Labor-Management Union Contract 

Agreement Between the Village of Bensenville and AFSCME Local 
1167 for 2011-2015 

 
 VIII.  REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

A. Community and Economic Development Committee – No Report 
  

B. Infrastructure and Environment Committee 
 
 1.   Motion Approving a Request to Fill-in an Open Ditch at 342 Briar 

Lane, Bensenville 

Village Board 
President  
Frank Soto 
  
Trustees 
Morris Bartlett 
Robert “Bob” Jarecki 
Martin O’Connell 
Oronzo Peconio 
JoEllen Ridder 
Henry Wesseler 
 
Village Manager    
Michael Cassady
 
  



      2.   Motion Authorizing the Village Manager to Begin Water System 
Leak Detection Activities Not to Exceed in the Amount of $30,000.

       C.  Administration, Finance and Legislation Committee 
 
  1.  Ordinance Authorizing and Providing For The Issue Of 

$__________ General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue 
Source), Series 2011B, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage and 
Cook Counties, Illinois, For The Purpose of Financing 
Infrastructure Improvements In Certain Special Service Areas 
Established In The Village, Prescribing The Details of Said Bonds 
And Providing For The Imposition of Taxes To Pay The Same, and 
For The Collection, Segregation and Application of Certain Village 
Revenues To Pay Said Bonds.  

  2. Ordinance Providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 
Service Area Number Three Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011A, of The Village Of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy and Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 

 
  3. Ordinance Providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 

Service Area Number Four Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011B, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy and Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 

 
                  4. Ordinance Providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 

Service Area Number Five Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011C, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy and Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 

5. Ordinance providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 
Service Area Number Six Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011D, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy and Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 

6. Ordinance Providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 
Service Area Number Seven Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011E, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage And Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy and Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 



                        7. Ordinance providing For The Issuance of A $________ Special 
Service Area Number Eight Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, 
Series 2011F, of The Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and Providing For The Levy And Collection of A 
Direct Annual Tax For The Payment of The Principal of and 
Interest on Said Bond. 

8. Ordinance Authorizing and Providing For The Issuance of 
$____________ General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 2011C, of The Village of Bensenville, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, For The Purpose of Refunding 
Certain Previously Issued Bonds, Prescribing All The Details of 
Said Bonds and Providing For The Imposition of Taxes To Pay The 
Same, and For The Collection, Segregation and Distribution of 
Certain Village Revenues To Pay Said Bonds. 

9. Ordinance Authorizing And Providing For The Issuance of 
$____________ General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate 
Revenue Source), Series 2011D, of The Village of Bensenville, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, For The Purpose of Refunding 
Certain Previously Issued Bonds, Prescribing All The Details of 
Said Bonds and Providing For The Imposition of Taxes To Pay The 
Same, and For The Collection, Segregation and Distribution of 
Certain Village Revenues To Pay Said Bonds. 

   
 D.  Public Safety Committee 
 
  1.  Ordinance Amending the Bensenville Village Code Title 3 – 

Chapter 3 – Section 5 – Class F – Liquor Regulations 
 
 E.  Recreation and Community Building Committee – No Report 
 
 F.  Technology Committee – No Report
  
   
  IX. INFORMATION ITEMS  

 A.  PRESIDENT'S REMARKS  

  1.   Motion to Approve Resolutions for Mayoral Appointments to 
Village of Bensenville Boards and Commissions   

 B.  VILLAGE MANAGER'S REPORT   

 C. VILLAGE ATTORNEY’S REPORT   

  X. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 XI. NEW BUSINESS 

XII.     EXECUTIVE SESSION  



A. Review of Executive Session Minutes [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(21)]  

 B. Personnel [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(1)] 

 C. Collective Bargaining [5 ILCS 120/2 (C)(2)]  

 D. Property Acquisition [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(5)] 

 E. Litigation [5 ILCS 120/2(C)(11)] 

XIII. MATTERS REFERRED FROM EXECUTIVE SESSION 

XIV.  ADJOURNMENT   
 



Village of Bensenville
Board Room

12 South Center Street
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

Counties of DuPage and Cook

MINUTES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
August 23, 2011

CALL TO ORDER: 1. President Soto called the meeting to order at 6:47 p.m.

ROLL CALL: 2. Upon roll call by Acting Village Clerk, Corey Williamsen, the
following Board Members were present:

Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

Absent: None

A quorum was present.

PUBLIC
COMMENT: Walter Kukulka – 11 W. Main Street

Mr. Kukulka addressed the Village Board in regards to a bill he received
for an elevator inspection done by an un-named company. Staff was
directed to meet with Mr. Kukulka in regards to the issue.

APPROVAL OF
MINUTES: 3. The August 9, 2011 Village Board Meeting Minutes were presented.

Motion: Trustee Peconio made a motion to approve the minutes as
presented. Trustee O’Connell seconded the motion.

All were in favor. Motion carried.

WARRANT NO.
11/16: 4. President Soto presented Warrant No. 11/16 in the amount of

$1,107,450.03.

Motion: Trustee Ridder made a motion to approve the warrant as presented.
Trustee Wesseler seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.
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Resolution No
R-85-2011: 5. President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Resolution No. R-85-2011 entitled A Resolution Authorizing the
Execution of a Purchase Order and Contract to Precision
Painting and Decorating for the Street Light Pole Painting for
the Village of Bensenville.

Motion: Trustee Wesseler made a motion to approve the resolution as
presented. Trustee Bartlett seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

Ordinance No.
49-2011: 6. President Soto gave the summarization of the action contemplated in

Ordinance No. 492011 entitled An Ordinance Amending
Ordinance No. 96-2011, Adopted December 14, 2010 in Regard
to the Establishment of Village of Bensenville Special Service
Area Number 6, to Correct a Scrivener’s Error.

Motion: Trustee Bartlett made a motion to adopt the ordinance as presented.
Trustee Peconio seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: AYES: Bartlett, Jarecki, O’Connell, Peconio, Ridder, Wesseler

NAYS: None

All were in favor. Motion carried.

President Soto changed the order on the agenda to have the Village
Managers’ Report held before the President’s Remarks. There was
no objection from the Village Board.

MANAGERS
REPORT: Police Chief, Frank Kosman, introduced newly hired Crime

Prevention Coordinator, Joel Vargas, to the Residents and
the Village Board.

Village Manager, Michael Cassady, wished President Soto and
Trustee Ridder a Happy Birthday from the Village Staff.
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PRESIDENT’S
REMARKS: President Soto announce on September 9, 2011 the Bensenville Fire

Department will be hosting a memorial event in recognition to the 10th

anniversary of September 11, 2001.

President Soto announced there will be a Village travel policy coming
forth to the Village Board for approval. Staff is currently working on a
draft of the policy.

President Soto thanked all members serving on the various Village
Commissions and announced there will be new appointments to the
vacant positions on the Commissions at the next Village Board
Meeting being held on September 13, 2011.

NEW BUSINESS: Trustee Peconio congratulated President Soto for his presentation
held at the recent IDOT meeting and encouraged other Trustees and
Staff to attend future meetings.

ADJOURNMENT: Trustee Ridder made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Trustee
Peconio seconded the motion

All were in favor.

Motion carried.

President Soto adjourned the meeting at 7:30 p.m.

Corey Williamsen
Acting Village Clerk
PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bensenville this day, September 2011



















































































TYPE:   Resolution                     SUBMITTED BY: Tim Sloth       DATE:  September 13, 2011 
 

DESCRIPTION:   A Resolution Authorizing Investment Policy.   
  

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
 

X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Admin, Finance and Legislation  DATE:  9/13/2011   
 

BACKGROUND:  The Village’s current investment policy dates back to June 15, 1999.  While the 
current investment policy is adequate in most respects still adequate the current investment policy was 
vague in certain respects and also does not include certain recommended wording to be in full 
compliance with State of Illinois statutes.   
 
This proposed investment policy is designed to guide investment of Village funds in a manner that will 
provide the highest investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow 
demands of the Village.  The proposed investment policy fully conforms to all state statutes governing 
the investment of public funds.    
 
KEY ISSUES:   
The objectives of the policy in order of priority are as follows: 

 Legality – We will conform with Federal, State and Local legal requirements. 
 

 Safety – Investments of the Village shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to insure the 
preservation of capital in the portfolio. 

 
 Liquidity – We will maintain adequate cash flows. 

 
 Return on Investments – We want to maximize our rate of return but not at the expense of the 

above 3 points. 
 
The new Investment policy also contains a much more explicit section on Ethics and Conflicts of 
Interest.  This enhanced section goes beyond simply stating that officers and employees shall refrain 
from personal business activity that can impair impartial decision making and explicitly states that 
“Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall disclose any interests in 
financial institutions with which they conduct business.  In addition, such individuals shall 
disclose any personal financial/investment positions that could be related to the performance of 
the investment portfolio.  Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall 
refrain from undertaking personal investment transactions with the same individual with whom 
business is conducted on behalf of the Village.” 
 
The proposed investment policy was written with significant input from PMA Financial Network, the 
Village’s primary investment advisor.   
  
ALTERNATIVES:   1.  Approve the Investment Policy. 
   2.  Discretion of the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approving Resolution adopting an enhanced Investment 
Policy.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  N/A  
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Motion to approve the Resolution.   
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VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE INVESTMENT POLICY 

 

1.0 Policy: 
It is the policy of the Village of Bensenville, Illinois (the "Village") to prudently invest public 
funds in a manner which will provide the highest investment return with the maximum security 
while meeting the daily cash flow demands of the Village and conforming to all state statutes 
governing the investment of public funds. 
 
2.0 Scope: 
This investment policy applies to all financial assets of the Village.  The financial assets of the 
Police and Firefighter's Pension Funds are subject to the orders of their respective Boards of 
Trustees.  The following funds are accounted for in the Village's Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report and include: 
 

2.1 Funds: 
2.1.1 General Fund 
2.1.2 Special Revenue Funds 
2.1.3 Capital Project Funds 
2.1.4 Enterprise Funds 
2.1.5 Trust and Agency Funds 
2.1.6 (Any new fund created by the Village Board, unless specifically exempt.) 

 
3.0 Prudence: 
Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which 
persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, 
not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital, as well as 
the probable income to be derived. 
 
The standard of prudence to be used by investment officials shall be the "prudent person" 
standard and shall be applied in the context of managing an overall portfolio.  Investment 
officers acting in accordance with written procedures and the investment policy and exercising 
due diligence shall be relieved of personal responsibility for an individual security's credit risk or 
market price changes, provided deviations from expectations are reported in a timely fashion and 
appropriate action is taken to control adverse developments. 
 
4.0 Objective: 
The primary objective, in priority order of the Village's investment activities shall be: 
 

4.1 Legality:  
The investment activities of the Village will conform to federal, state and local legal 
requirements. 
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4.2 Safety: 
Investments of the Village shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to insure the 
preservation of capital in the portfolio. 
 

A. Credit Risk: 
Credit Risk is the risk of loss due to the failure of the security issuer or backer. Credit 
risk may be mitigated by: 

• Limiting investments to the safest types of securities, 
• Pre-qualifying the financial institutions, broker/dealers, intermediaries, and 

advisers with which the Village will do business, and 
• Diversifying the investment portfolio so that potential losses on individual 

securities will be minimized. 
 

B. Interest Rate Risk: 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the market value of securities in the portfolio will fall due 
to changes in general interest rates.  Interest rate risk may be mitigated by: 

• Structuring the investment portfolio so that securities mature to meet cash 
requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on 
the open market prior to maturity, and 

• By investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities. 
 

4.3 Liquidity: 
The investment portfolio shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements 
that may be reasonably anticipated.  This is accomplished by structuring the portfolio so that 
securities mature concurrent with cash needs to meet anticipated demands.  Furthermore, 
since all possible cash demands that cannot be anticipated, a portion of the portfolio should 
consist of securities with active secondary markets. 

 
4.4 Return on Investments: 
Return on investments is of tertiary concern when compared to the safety and liquidity 
objectives described above.  The investment portfolio shall be designed with the objective of 
attaining a market rate of return throughout economic cycles, taking into account the 
investment risk constraints and liquidity needs.  Investments are limited to very low risk 
securities in anticipation of earning a fair return relative to the risk being assumed.  Securities 
shall not be sold prior to maturity with the following exceptions: 

1) a declining credit security could be sold early to minimize loss of principal; 
2) a security swap would improve the quality yield, or target duration in the portfolio; or 
3) liquidity needs of the portfolio require that the security be sold. 
 

 
5.0 Delegation of Authority: 
Management and administrative responsibility for the investment program is hereby delegated to 
the Village Manager or his/her designee, who, under the delegation of the Board of Trustees, 
shall establish written procedures for the operation of the investment program consistent with 
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this investment policy.  Procedures should include references to: safekeeping, delivery vs. 
payment, investment accounting, repurchase agreements, wire transfer agreements, 
collateral/depository agreements and banking service contracts.  Such procedures shall include 
explicit delegation of authority to persons responsible for investment transactions.  No person 
may engage in an investment transaction except as provided under the terms of this policy and 
the procedures established by the Village Manager.  The Village Manager shall be responsible 
for all transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to regulate the activities of 
subordinate officials.  The Village Manager may from time to time amend the written procedures 
in a manner not inconsistent with this policy or with state statutes. 
 
6.0 Ethics and Conflicts of Interest: 
Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from personal business 
activity that could conflict with the proper execution and management of the investment 
program, or that could impair their ability to make impartial decisions.  Officers and employees 
involved in the investment process shall disclose any interests in financial institutions with which 
they conduct business.  In addition, such individuals shall disclose any personal 
financial/investment positions that could be related to the performance of the investment 
portfolio.  Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from 
undertaking personal investment transactions with the same individual with whom business is 
conducted on behalf of the Village. 
 
7.0 Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions: 
The Director of Finance will maintain a list of financial institutions authorized to provide 
investment services.  In addition, a list will also be maintained of approved security 
broker/dealers.  These may include "primary" dealers or regional dealers that qualify under 
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15C3-1 (uniform net capital rule).  No public deposit 
shall be made except on qualified public depository as established by state statutes. 
 
All financial institutions and broker/dealers who desire to become approved bidders for 
investment transactions must supply the Director of Finance with the following: 

• audited financial statements 
• proof of Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) certification 
• proof of state registration, and 
• certification of having read the Village's investment policy 

 
An annual review of the financial condition and registration of qualified bidders will be 
conducted by the Director of Finance. 
 
8.0 Authorized and Suitable Investments: 
The Village may invest in any type of security allowed for in Illinois statutes regarding the 
investment of public funds.  Current approved investments include: 
 

• Bonds, notes, certificates of indebtedness, treasury bills, treasury strips or other securities 
or other allowable investments now or hereafter issued, which are guaranteed by the full 
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faith and credit of the government of the United States of America as to principal and 
interest. 

• Bonds, notes, debentures or other similar obligations of the government of the United 
States of America, its agencies or its instrumentalities. 

• Interest bearing savings accounts, interest bearing certificates of deposit or interest 
bearing time deposits or any other investment constituting direct obligations of any 
institution as defined by the Illinois Banking Act and is insured by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation. 

• The Illinois Funds, including the Illinois Public Treasurer's Investment Pool, (IPTIP). 

• Short-term obligations of corporations (banker's acceptances and commercial paper) 
organized in the United States with assets exceeding $500 million and rated at the time of 
purchase at the highest tier established by at least two standard rating services.  Such 
investments must mature within 270 days from the date of purchase and may not exceed 
10% of the corporations’ outstanding obligations. No more than a combined 33% of the 
Village's funds may be invested in banker's acceptances or commercial paper at any given 
time. 

• Fixed rate General Obligation Municipal Bonds whose credit quality is restricted to “AA” 
or better. 

 
9.0 Collateralization: 
It is the policy of the Village and in accordance with the GFOA's Recommended Practices on the 
Collateralization of Public Deposits that the Village requires that funds on deposit in excess of 
FDIC limits be secured by some form of collateral, including surety bonds or letters or credit.  
The Village will accept any of the following assets as collateral: 

• Government Securities 
• Obligations of Federal Agencies 
• Obligations of Federal Instrumentalities 
• Obligations of the State of Illinois 

 
The Village reserves the right to accept/reject any form of the above named securities. 
 
The amount of collateral provided will not be less than 100% of the fair market value of the net 
amount of public funds secured.  The ratio of fair market value of collateral to the amount of 
funds secured will be reviewed monthly, and additional collateral will be required when the ratio 
declines below the level required and collateral will be released if the fair market value exceeds 
the required level.  Pledged collateral will be held in safekeeping, by an independent third party 
depository, in the name of the Village, and evidenced by a safekeeping agreement.   
 
10.0 Safekeeping and Custody: 
All security transactions, including collateral for repurchase agreements, entered into by the 
Village shall be conducted on a delivery-verses-payment (DVP) basis.  Securities will be held by 
a third party custodian designated by the Director of Finance and evidenced by safekeeping 
receipts and a written custodial agreement. 
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11.0 Diversification: 
In order to reduce the risk of default, the Village shall diversify its investments to the best of  
its ability based on the type of funds invested and the cash flow needs of those funds. 
Diversification can be by type of investment, number of institutions invested in and length of  
maturity.   
 
12.0 Maximum Maturities: 
To the extent possible, the Village will attempt to match its investments with anticipated cash 
flow requirements.  Unless matched to a specific anticipated expenditure, the Village will not 
directly invest non-reserve funds in securities maturing more than two years from the date of 
purchase. 
 
Reserve funds may be invested in securities exceeding two years if the maturities of such 
investments are made to coincide as nearly as practicable with the expected use of the funds. 
 
13.0 Internal Controls: 
The Director of Finance is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control 
structure designed to insure that the assets of the Village are protected from loss, theft or misuse.  
The internal control structure shall be designed to provide reasonable assurance that these 
objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that (1) the cost of the 
control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and 
benefits require estimates and judgments by management.  The internal controls shall address the 
following points: 
 

 Control of collusion 
 Separation of transaction authority from accounting 
 Custodial safekeeping 
 Written confirmation of telephone transactions for investments and wire transfers 

 
14.0 Performance Standards: 
The investment portfolio will be managed in accordance with the parameters specified within 
this policy.  The portfolio should obtain a market average rate of return during a 
market/economic environment of stable interest rates.  Portfolio performance should be 
compared to appropriate benchmarks with similar duration as the portfolio. 
 

14.1 Market Yield (Benchmark): 
The Village's investment strategy is passive.  Given this strategy, the benchmark used by the 
Director of Finance to determine whether market yields are being achieved shall be the U.S. 
Treasury Bill with a duration similar to the portfolio duration. 

 
15.0 Reporting: 
The Director of Finance shall prepare an investment report at least quarterly. The report should 
be provided to the Village Manager and Board of Trustees and be available upon request.  An 
annual report should also be provided to the Board.   
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15.1 Marking to Market: 
A statement of the market value of the portfolio shall be issued to the Board of Trustees at 
least quarterly.   

 
16.0 Investment Policy Adoption: 
The Village of Bensenville's investment policy shall be adopted by resolution of the Village.  
This policy shall be reviewed on an annual basis by the Village Manager and any modifications 
made thereto must be approved by the Village Board. 
 
 







TYPE:  Resolution          SUBMITTED BY:      John Anderson_     DATE: _09/07/2011_    
 
DESCRIPTION:    AFSCME employee labor contract 4 year extension agreement  _________ 
 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 
X Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors 
 

COMMITTEE ACTION: Administration, Finance & Legislation  DATE: 09/13/2011 

 
BACKGROUND:  AFSCME local 1167 represents Village employees at defined positions within the 
departments of Public Works, Community and Economic Development, and Finance. The previous 
labor-management agreement between AFSCME local 1167 and the Village of Bensenville expired on 
April 30, 2011. Collective bargaining negotiations between management and AFSCME personnel began 
in April of this year. AFSCME members approved the terms of the new agreement on August 23, 2011. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Through a series of labor-management negotiations the following changes have been 
made to the AFSCME agreement: 
 
Length of agreement: 4 year term; May 1, 2011 through April 30, 2015 
 
Wages:  May 1, 2011 – No overall wage increase, added Step K to top of wage plan, all 

eligible employees will move up to the next step in wage plan (3% increase) 
 May 1, 2012 – Overall increase of 2% to all steps in wage plan 
 May 1, 2013 – Reopen negotiations for wages and insurance 
 May 1, 2014 – Reopen negotiations for wages and insurance 
 
 “On-call” pay will increase from $40/week to $50/week in 2011, $75/week 

beginning May 1, 2012 
 
There were a number of further changes in the agreement which include a “Fairshare” provision.  
Fairshare will require any employee in a defined AFSCME union position to pay dues at rates 
established by AFSCME.  AFSCME will also be provided with personnel transaction information in 
order to be kept informed of staffing levels and organizational changes. The union is now allowed to 
investigate and process grievances on work time without loss of pay, the time limit for grievance 
processing has increased from 5 days to 10 days, and notice of any new or changed work rules will be 
provided within 14 days.   
 
Part-time employees are now defined in the contract as those working less than 35 hours per week.  
Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) cost will be reimbursed for employees required to have a CDL as a 
part of their job requirements. A Career Committee will be established within 6 months of ratification to 
establish guidelines for employees to be eligible for achievement and certification incentives. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends the approval of a 4 year agreement between the Village of 
Bensenville and the AFSCME local 1167 public employee union. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  2011 and 2012 budgets account for the AFSCME employee wage adjustments 
 
ACTION REQUIRED: Motion to approve a resolution authorizing the Village Manager a 4 year labor-
management agreement between the Village of Bensenville and AFSCME local 1167 



Resolution No.   
 

Approving a Labor-Management Union Contract Agreement between the Village of 
Bensenville and AFSCME Local 1167 for 2011 - 2015  

 
 
WHEREAS, the wage level for the union settlements was for no overall 2011 wage 
increase percent, an additional step K was to be added to the top of the wage plan; a 2% 
overall increase in 2012; Wage and insurance negotiation re-openers in 2013 and 2014 
and; 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Bensenville has negotiated in good faith with AFSCME 
Local 1167; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Board of the Village of 
Bensenville does hereby approve the 2011-2015 AFSCME Local 1167 union contract, as  
negotiated. 
 
Adopted this 13th day of September, 2011. 

 
 

 
____________________________________ 
Frank Soto 
Village President 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________ 
Corey Williamsen 
Village Clerk 
 
 
AYES:  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS:   ________________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _______________________________________________________________ 
 

































































VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issue of $__________ General 
Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2011B, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and 
Cook Counties, Illinois, for the purpose of financing infrastructure improvements in certain Special Service 
Areas established in the Village, prescribing the details of said bonds and providing for the imposition of 
taxes to pay the same, and for the collection, segregation and application of certain Village revenues to 
pay said bonds. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds for these Special Service Areas.  The total not to exceed amount for these issuances is 
$7,204,000. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $7,204,000 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements.  Note: The $3,796,000 SSA #9 
bond issuance has been delayed pending on-going litigation.  
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary Debt 
Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
Due to the file size, all of the SSA 3-8 Bond Ordinances are located on the “T” Drive in a folder 
named “Bond Ordinances 2011.” 
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Three Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011A, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 3.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $665,000. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $665,000 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 3 which includes 
Mark Street and Tower Lane street reconstruction. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 3 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 3 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 3 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Four Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011B, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 4.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $2,867,000. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $2,867,000 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 4 which includes 
Supreme Drive street reconstruction and flood control initiatives. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 4 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 4 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 4 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Five Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011C, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 5.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $200,500. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $200,500 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 5 which includes 
Supreme Drive stormwater improvements. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 5 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 5 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 5 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Six Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011D, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 6.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $1,947,000. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $1,947,000 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 6 which includes 
stormwater and channel improvements to Birginal Drive, Bryn Mawr Avenue, Industrial Drive and Fairway 
Drive. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 6 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 6 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 6 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Seven Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011E, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 7.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $1,002,000. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $1,002,000 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 7 which includes 
street reconstruction and flood control initiatives on Thomas Drive. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 7 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 7 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 7 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of a $________ Special Service Area Number 
Eight Unlimited Ad Valorem Tax Bond, Series 2011F, of the Village of Bensenville, DuPage and Cook 
Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax for the payment of the 
principal of and interest on said bond. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
On December 14, 2010 the Village established Special Service Areas 3 through 8 in the North Industrial 
District in order to provide certain services, namely, street reconstruction, street lighting conduit 
improvements and sanitary sewer improvements.  This Ordinance authorizes and provides for the 
issuance of bonds specific to Special Service Area 8.  The total not to exceed amount for this portion of the 
bond issuance is $522,500. 
 
In April 2011, the Village Board approved TIF #13.  The TIF #13 Redevelopment Plan and Project provided 
for the funding of certain types of projects including a significant portion of the cost of the road, stormwater 
management and other related projects that are being undertaken within the seven (7) special service 
areas that have been approved by the Village.  On July 19, 2011, the Village issued $17,975,000 in Tax 
exempt General Obligation Bonds.  The July issuance constitutes the “Village’s” portion of funding for 
expenses for the North Industrial Park improvements.  The $522,500 bonds represent the “business 
owners” portion of funding for the North Industrial Park Improvements specific to SSA 8 which includes 
stormwater and channel improvements on Thorndale Avenue and Sivert Court. 
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village and are expected to be paid 
from SSA 8 property taxes levied each year until maturity of the bonds.  I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  In that it is the Village’s desire to move forward with the sale of these bonds to fund North 
Industrial Park SSA 8 improvements.  
 

ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  No direct impact in that the principal and interest payments on the bonds are to be 
paid from the revenues derived from the SSA 8 taxes.     
 
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 





VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of $____________ General 
Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2011C, of the Village of Bensenville, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, for the purpose of refunding certain previously issued bonds, 
prescribing all the details of said bonds and providing for the imposition of taxes to pay the same, and for 
the collection, segregation and distribution of certain Village revenues to pay said bonds. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
The Series 2011C General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) are being issued to 
refund the outstanding Series 2001D bonds.  By doing this advanced refunding the Village will replace 
outstanding debt service of $1,796,211 with new debt service of $1,677,011 for a savings estimate of 
approximately $119,200 over the next 9 years.   
 
The new interest rate on the Series 2011C bonds is 2.88% versus 4.97% average rate on the outstanding 
portion of the existing bonds.  The bonds mature on 12/30/2020 the same date as the existing outstanding 
bonds were set to mature.   
 
This is straight refunding meaning the Village will simply have reduced debt service costs going forward.  
We will not be taking the savings up front, earmarking the savings for other spending purposes, or 
extending the debt out a longer term.   
 
The original bonds were issued for expenditures associated with the development in TIF #7, Irving and 
York including street and water / sewer improvements.   
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village. I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
Due to the file size, all of the Refunding Bond Ordinances are located on the “T” Drive in a folder 
named “Bond Ordinances 2011.” 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Refunding bonds to take advantage of the current interest rate environment.  
  
ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  Reduced debt service of approximately $13,244 a year for 9 years. 
  
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE 
 

 
TYPE:  Ordinance         SUBMITTED BY:  Tim Sloth, Director of Finance  DATE: September 13, 2011        

DESCRIPTION:   AN ORDINANCE authorizing and providing for the issuance of $____________ General 
Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source), Series 2011D, of the Village of Bensenville, 
DuPage and Cook Counties, Illinois, for the purpose of refunding certain previously issued bonds, 
prescribing all the details of said bonds and providing for the imposition of taxes to pay the same, and for 
the collection, segregation and distribution of certain Village revenues to pay said bonds. 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  X Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

 

ASSIGNED COMMITTEE:  Administration Finance & Legislation   DATE: 9/13/2011 
 

BACKGROUND:  
The Series 2011D General Obligation Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) are being issued to 
refund the outstanding Series 2001E bonds.  By doing this advanced refunding the Village will replace 
outstanding debt service of $2,208,710 with new debt service of $2,062,382 for a savings estimate of 
approximately $146,327 over the next 9 years.   
 
The new interest rate on the Series 2011D bonds is 3.02% versus 5.03% average rate on the outstanding 
portion of the existing bonds.  The bonds mature on 12/30/2020 the same date as the existing outstanding 
bonds were set to mature.   
 
This is straight refunding meaning the Village will simply have reduced debt service costs going forward.  
We will not be taking the savings up front, earmarking the savings for other spending purposes, or 
extending the debt out a longer term.   
 
The original bonds were issued for expenditures associated with the development in TIF #11, Grand & 
York including street and water / sewer improvements.   
 
The Bonds will constitute valid and legally binding obligations of the Village. I have included the preliminary 
Debt Service Schedules and the latest Preliminary Official Statement for the Board’s review.   
 
Kevin McKenna, from Speer Financial will be at the meeting to assist in fielding any questions in regards to 
this issuance.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  Refunding bonds to take advantage of the current interest rate environment.  
  
ALTERNATIVES:   1. Approve the proposed Bond Ordinance 
   2. Discretion of the Board 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Ordinance.   
 
BUDGET IMPACT:  Reduced debt service of approximately $16,258 a year for 9 years. 
  
ACTION REQUIRED:  Approval of Ordinance. 



Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D and 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A+ Rating, Insured, NBQ 

Table of Contents 
 

Report 
 
2001D 
 
Debt Service Comparison 1
 
Sources & Uses 2
 
Debt Service Schedule 3
 
Pricing Summary 4
 
Escrow Fund Cashflow 5
 
Escrow Summary Cost 6
 
Primary Purpose Fund Proof Of Yield @    0.0198972 7
 
Debt Service To Maturity And To Call 8
 
2001E 
 
Debt Service Comparison 9
 
Sources & Uses 10
 
Debt Service Schedule 11
 
Pricing Summary 12
 
Escrow Fund Cashflow 13
 
Escrow Summary Cost 14
 
Primary Purpose Fund Proof Of Yield @    0.0198968 15
 
Debt Service To Maturity And To Call 16

File  |  S:\NPV\Municipality\Bensenville Village\Munex\Refund 2011.sf  |  Refund 01D 01E Bonds 0810  |  8/16/2011  |  8:50 AM

Robert W. Baird & Co.
Public Finance - DJW



 

Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Non-Refunded Total Old Net D/S Savings
12/30/2011 - 46,023.75 46,023.75 46,023.75 -
12/30/2012 127,737.50 - 127,737.50 142,312.50 14,575.00
12/30/2013 200,100.00 - 200,100.00 213,900.00 13,800.00
12/30/2014 195,450.00 - 195,450.00 207,075.00 11,625.00
12/30/2015 185,800.00 - 185,800.00 200,025.00 14,225.00
12/30/2016 181,300.00 - 181,300.00 192,825.00 11,525.00
12/30/2017 171,800.00 - 171,800.00 185,475.00 13,675.00
12/30/2018 166,000.00 - 166,000.00 177,975.00 11,975.00
12/30/2019 205,200.00 - 205,200.00 220,400.00 15,200.00
12/30/2020 197,600.00 - 197,600.00 210,200.00 12,600.00

Total $1,630,987.50 $46,023.75 $1,677,011.25 $1,796,211.25 $119,200.00

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings 119,200.00
Gross PV Debt Service Savings 136,136.84
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  3.040%(Bond Yield) 136,136.84
 
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (33,656.25)
Contingency or Rounding Amount 126.70
Net Present Value Benefit $102,607.29
 
Net PV Benefit /  $1,375,000 Refunded Principal 7.462%
 
Average Annual Cash Flow Savings 11,920.00
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 10/03/2011
Refunding Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Sources & Uses 
 Dated 10/03/2011 |  Delivered 10/03/2011

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Par Amount of Bonds $1,350,000.00
Reoffering Premium 61,029.40
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds 33,656.25
 
TOTAL SOURCES $1,444,685.65
 
USES OF FUNDS 
Deposit to Net Cash Escrow Fund 1,408,588.52
Costs of Issuance 27,000.00
Gross Bond Insurance Premium ( 55.0 bp) 8,970.43
Rounding Amount 126.70
 
TOTAL USES $1,444,685.65
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total
10/03/2011 - - - - -
06/30/2012 - - 34,487.50 34,487.50 -
12/30/2012 70,000.00 2.000% 23,250.00 93,250.00 127,737.50
06/30/2013 - - 22,550.00 22,550.00 -
12/30/2013 155,000.00 3.000% 22,550.00 177,550.00 200,100.00
06/30/2014 - - 20,225.00 20,225.00 -
12/30/2014 155,000.00 3.000% 20,225.00 175,225.00 195,450.00
06/30/2015 - - 17,900.00 17,900.00 -
12/30/2015 150,000.00 3.000% 17,900.00 167,900.00 185,800.00
06/30/2016 - - 15,650.00 15,650.00 -
12/30/2016 150,000.00 3.000% 15,650.00 165,650.00 181,300.00
06/30/2017 - - 13,400.00 13,400.00 -
12/30/2017 145,000.00 4.000% 13,400.00 158,400.00 171,800.00
06/30/2018 - - 10,500.00 10,500.00 -
12/30/2018 145,000.00 4.000% 10,500.00 155,500.00 166,000.00
06/30/2019 - - 7,600.00 7,600.00 -
12/30/2019 190,000.00 4.000% 7,600.00 197,600.00 205,200.00
06/30/2020 - - 3,800.00 3,800.00 -
12/30/2020 190,000.00 4.000% 3,800.00 193,800.00 197,600.00

Total $1,350,000.00 - $280,987.50 $1,630,987.50 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $7,636.25
Average Life 5.656 Years
Average Coupon 3.6796530%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.8804466%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.7833913%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.0395053%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 3.2942061%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 2.7455601%
Weighted Average Maturity 5.678 Years
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price Dollar Price
12/30/2012 Serial Coupon 2.000% 1.200% 70,000.00 100.982% 70,687.40
12/30/2013 Serial Coupon 3.000% 1.490% 155,000.00 103.315% 160,138.25
12/30/2014 Serial Coupon 3.000% 1.670% 155,000.00 104.178% 161,475.90
12/30/2015 Serial Coupon 3.000% 2.000% 150,000.00 104.045% 156,067.50
12/30/2016 Serial Coupon 3.000% 2.350% 150,000.00 103.185% 154,777.50
12/30/2017 Serial Coupon 4.000% 2.740% 145,000.00 107.180% 155,411.00
12/30/2018 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.050% 145,000.00 106.127% 153,884.15
12/30/2019 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.260% 190,000.00 105.306% 200,081.40
12/30/2020 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.430% 190,000.00 104.477% 198,506.30

Total - - - $1,350,000.00 - $1,411,029.40

Bid Information 
 
Par Amount of Bonds $1,350,000.00
Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 61,029.40
Gross Production $1,411,029.40
 
Bid (104.521%) 1,411,029.40
 
Total Purchase Price $1,411,029.40
 
Bond Year Dollars $7,636.25
Average Life 5.656 Years
Average Coupon 3.6796530%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.8804466%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.7833913%
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Escrow Fund Cashflow 

Date Principal Rate Interest Receipts Disbursements Cash Balance
10/03/2011 - - - 0.52 - 0.52
12/30/2011 1,408,588.00 0.020% 67.73 1,408,655.73 1,408,656.25 -

Total $1,408,588.00 - $67.73 $1,408,656.25 $1,408,656.25 -

Investment Parameters 
 
Investment Model [PV, GIC, or Securities] Securities
Default investment yield target Bond Yield
 
 
Cash Deposit 0.52
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,408,588.00
Total Cost of Investments $1,408,588.52
 
Target Cost of Investments at bond yield $1,398,424.19
Actual positive or (negative) arbitrage (10,164.33)
 
Yield to Receipt 0.0198972%
Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.0395053%
 
State and Local Government Series (SLGS) rates for 8/10/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Escrow Summary Cost 

Maturity Type Coupon Yield $ Price Par Amount Principal Cost
+Accrued

Interest  = Total Cost

Escrow
12/30/2011 SLGS-CI 0.020% 0.020% 100.0000000% 1,408,588 1,408,588.00 - 1,408,588.00

Subtotal - - - $1,408,588 $1,408,588.00 - $1,408,588.00
Total - - - $1,408,588 $1,408,588.00 - $1,408,588.00

Escrow 
Cash Deposit 0.52
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,408,588.00
Total Cost of Investments $1,408,588.52
 
 
Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Primary Purpose Fund Proof Of Yield @ 0.0198972% 

Date Cashflow PV Factor Present Value
Cumulative

PV
10/03/2011 - 1.0000000x - -
12/30/2011 1,408,655.73 0.9999519x 1,408,588.00 1,408,588.00

Total $1,408,655.73 - $1,408,588.00 -

Composition Of Initial Deposit 
 
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,408,588.00
 
Adjusted Cost of Investments 1,408,588.00

File  |  S:\NPV\Municipality\Bensenville Village\Munex\Refund 2011.sf  |  Refund 01D 01E Bonds 0810  |  8/16/2011  |  8:50 AM

Robert W. Baird & Co.
Public Finance - DJW Page 7



 

Village of Bensenville, IL 

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001D 

Dated: December 1, 2001 

Callable: December 30, 2011 @ 100 (AD) 

Debt Service To Maturity And To Call 

Date
Refunded

Bonds
Refunded

Interest D/S To Call Principal Coupon Interest Refunded D/S
12/30/2011 1,375,000.00 33,656.25 1,408,656.25 - 4.550% 33,656.25 33,656.25
06/30/2012 - - - - - 33,656.25 33,656.25
12/30/2012 - - - 75,000.00 4.550% 33,656.25 108,656.25
06/30/2013 - - - - - 31,950.00 31,950.00
12/30/2013 - - - 150,000.00 4.550% 31,950.00 181,950.00
06/30/2014 - - - - - 28,537.50 28,537.50
12/30/2014 - - - 150,000.00 4.700% 28,537.50 178,537.50
06/30/2015 - - - - - 25,012.50 25,012.50
12/30/2015 - - - 150,000.00 4.800% 25,012.50 175,012.50
06/30/2016 - - - - - 21,412.50 21,412.50
12/30/2016 - - - 150,000.00 4.900% 21,412.50 171,412.50
06/30/2017 - - - - - 17,737.50 17,737.50
12/30/2017 - - - 150,000.00 5.000% 17,737.50 167,737.50
06/30/2018 - - - - - 13,987.50 13,987.50
12/30/2018 - - - 150,000.00 5.050% 13,987.50 163,987.50
06/30/2019 - - - - - 10,200.00 10,200.00
12/30/2019 - - - 200,000.00 5.100% 10,200.00 210,200.00
06/30/2020 - - - - - 5,100.00 5,100.00
12/30/2020 - - - 200,000.00 5.100% 5,100.00 205,100.00

Total $1,375,000.00 $33,656.25 $1,408,656.25 $1,375,000.00 - $408,843.75 $1,783,843.75

Yield Statistics 
 
Base date for Avg. Life & Avg. Coupon Calculation 10/03/2011
Average Life 5.714 Years
Average Coupon 4.9820562%
Weighted Average Maturity (Par Basis) 5.714 Years
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 10/03/2011
Refunding Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Non-Refunded Total Old Net D/S Savings
12/30/2011 - 71,645.00 71,645.00 71,645.00 -
12/30/2012 155,837.08 - 155,837.08 170,285.00 14,447.92
12/30/2013 160,350.00 - 160,350.00 176,055.00 15,705.00
12/30/2014 167,200.00 - 167,200.00 181,355.00 14,155.00
12/30/2015 173,750.00 - 173,750.00 191,185.00 17,435.00
12/30/2016 185,000.00 - 185,000.00 200,185.00 15,185.00
12/30/2017 185,800.00 - 185,800.00 203,325.00 17,525.00
12/30/2018 180,000.00 - 180,000.00 195,825.00 15,825.00
12/30/2019 169,200.00 - 169,200.00 188,250.00 19,050.00
12/30/2020 613,600.00 - 613,600.00 630,600.00 17,000.00

Total $1,990,737.08 $71,645.00 $2,062,382.08 $2,208,710.00 $146,327.92

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings 146,327.92
Gross PV Debt Service Savings 165,245.64
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  3.040%(Bond Yield) 165,245.64
 
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Fund (40,142.50)
Contingency or Rounding Amount 4,103.78
Net Present Value Benefit $129,206.92
 
Net PV Benefit /  $1,615,000 Refunded Principal 8.000%
 
Average Annual Cash Flow Savings 14,632.79
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 10/03/2011
Refunding Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Sources & Uses 
 Dated 10/03/2011 |  Delivered 10/03/2011

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Par Amount of Bonds $1,590,000.00
Reoffering Premium 71,773.25
Transfers from Prior Issue Debt Service Funds 40,142.50
 
TOTAL SOURCES $1,701,915.75
 
USES OF FUNDS 
Deposit to Net Cash Escrow Fund 1,655,062.92
Costs of Issuance 31,800.00
Gross Bond Insurance Premium ( 55.0 bp) 10,949.05
Rounding Amount 4,103.78
 
TOTAL USES $1,701,915.75
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Debt Service Schedule 

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total
10/03/2011 - - - - -
06/30/2012 - - 42,312.08 42,312.08 -
12/30/2012 85,000.00 2.000% 28,525.00 113,525.00 155,837.08
06/30/2013 - - 27,675.00 27,675.00 -
12/30/2013 105,000.00 3.000% 27,675.00 132,675.00 160,350.00
06/30/2014 - - 26,100.00 26,100.00 -
12/30/2014 115,000.00 3.000% 26,100.00 141,100.00 167,200.00
06/30/2015 - - 24,375.00 24,375.00 -
12/30/2015 125,000.00 3.000% 24,375.00 149,375.00 173,750.00
06/30/2016 - - 22,500.00 22,500.00 -
12/30/2016 140,000.00 3.000% 22,500.00 162,500.00 185,000.00
06/30/2017 - - 20,400.00 20,400.00 -
12/30/2017 145,000.00 4.000% 20,400.00 165,400.00 185,800.00
06/30/2018 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00 -
12/30/2018 145,000.00 4.000% 17,500.00 162,500.00 180,000.00
06/30/2019 - - 14,600.00 14,600.00 -
12/30/2019 140,000.00 4.000% 14,600.00 154,600.00 169,200.00
06/30/2020 - - 11,800.00 11,800.00 -
12/30/2020 590,000.00 4.000% 11,800.00 601,800.00 613,600.00

Total $1,590,000.00 - $400,737.08 $1,990,737.08 -

Yield Statistics 
 
Bond Year Dollars $10,539.25
Average Life 6.628 Years
Average Coupon 3.8023301%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.1213211%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.0216121%
Bond Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.0395053%
All Inclusive Cost (AIC) 3.4716739%
 
IRS Form 8038 
Net Interest Cost 2.9788985%
Weighted Average Maturity 6.645 Years
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price Dollar Price
12/30/2012 Serial Coupon 2.000% 1.200% 85,000.00 100.982% 85,834.70
12/30/2013 Serial Coupon 3.000% 1.490% 105,000.00 103.315% 108,480.75
12/30/2014 Serial Coupon 3.000% 1.670% 115,000.00 104.178% 119,804.70
12/30/2015 Serial Coupon 3.000% 2.000% 125,000.00 104.045% 130,056.25
12/30/2016 Serial Coupon 3.000% 2.350% 140,000.00 103.185% 144,459.00
12/30/2017 Serial Coupon 4.000% 2.740% 145,000.00 107.180% 155,411.00
12/30/2018 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.050% 145,000.00 106.127% 153,884.15
12/30/2019 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.260% 140,000.00 105.306% 147,428.40
12/30/2020 Serial Coupon 4.000% 3.430% 590,000.00 104.477% 616,414.30

Total - - - $1,590,000.00 - $1,661,773.25

Bid Information 
 
Par Amount of Bonds $1,590,000.00
Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 71,773.25
Gross Production $1,661,773.25
 
Bid (104.514%) 1,661,773.25
 
Total Purchase Price $1,661,773.25
 
Bond Year Dollars $10,539.25
Average Life 6.628 Years
Average Coupon 3.8023301%
 
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.1213211%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.0216121%
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Escrow Fund Cashflow 

Date Principal Rate Interest Receipts Disbursements Cash Balance
10/03/2011 - - - 0.92 - 0.92
12/30/2011 1,655,062.00 0.020% 79.58 1,655,141.58 1,655,142.50 -

Total $1,655,062.00 - $79.58 $1,655,142.50 $1,655,142.50 -

Investment Parameters 
 
Investment Model [PV, GIC, or Securities] Securities
Default investment yield target Bond Yield
 
 
Cash Deposit 0.92
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,655,062.00
Total Cost of Investments $1,655,062.92
 
Target Cost of Investments at bond yield $1,643,120.03
Actual positive or (negative) arbitrage (11,942.89)
 
Yield to Receipt 0.0198968%
Yield for Arbitrage Purposes 3.0395053%
 
State and Local Government Series (SLGS) rates for 8/10/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Escrow Summary Cost 

Maturity Type Coupon Yield $ Price Par Amount Principal Cost
+Accrued

Interest  = Total Cost

Escrow
12/30/2011 SLGS-CI 0.020% 0.020% 100.0000000% 1,655,062 1,655,062.00 - 1,655,062.00

Subtotal - - - $1,655,062 $1,655,062.00 - $1,655,062.00
Total - - - $1,655,062 $1,655,062.00 - $1,655,062.00

Escrow 
Cash Deposit 0.92
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,655,062.00
Total Cost of Investments $1,655,062.92
 
 
Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

Refunding of General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: October 3, 2011 

Assumes A1 Rating, Insured, BQ 

Primary Purpose Fund Proof Of Yield @ 0.0198968% 

Date Cashflow PV Factor Present Value
Cumulative

PV
10/03/2011 - 1.0000000x - -
12/30/2011 1,655,141.58 0.9999519x 1,655,062.00 1,655,062.00

Total $1,655,141.58 - $1,655,062.00 -

Composition Of Initial Deposit 
 
Cost of Investments Purchased with Bond Proceeds 1,655,062.00
 
Adjusted Cost of Investments 1,655,062.00
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Village of Bensenville, IL 

General Obligation (ARS) Bonds, Series 2001E 

Dated: December 1, 2001 

Callable: December 30, 2011 @ 100 (AD) 

Debt Service To Maturity And To Call 

Date
Refunded

Bonds
Refunded

Interest D/S To Call Principal Coupon Interest Refunded D/S
12/30/2011 1,615,000.00 40,142.50 1,655,142.50 - 4.700% 40,142.50 40,142.50
06/30/2012 - - - - - 40,142.50 40,142.50
12/30/2012 - - - 90,000.00 4.700% 40,142.50 130,142.50
06/30/2013 - - - - - 38,027.50 38,027.50
12/30/2013 - - - 100,000.00 4.700% 38,027.50 138,027.50
06/30/2014 - - - - - 35,677.50 35,677.50
12/30/2014 - - - 110,000.00 4.700% 35,677.50 145,677.50
06/30/2015 - - - - - 33,092.50 33,092.50
12/30/2015 - - - 125,000.00 4.800% 33,092.50 158,092.50
06/30/2016 - - - - - 30,092.50 30,092.50
12/30/2016 - - - 140,000.00 4.900% 30,092.50 170,092.50
06/30/2017 - - - - - 26,662.50 26,662.50
12/30/2017 - - - 150,000.00 5.000% 26,662.50 176,662.50
06/30/2018 - - - - - 22,912.50 22,912.50
12/30/2018 - - - 150,000.00 5.050% 22,912.50 172,912.50
06/30/2019 - - - - - 19,125.00 19,125.00
12/30/2019 - - - 150,000.00 5.100% 19,125.00 169,125.00
06/30/2020 - - - - - 15,300.00 15,300.00
12/30/2020 - - - 600,000.00 5.100% 15,300.00 615,300.00

Total $1,615,000.00 $40,142.50 $1,655,142.50 $1,615,000.00 - $562,207.50 $2,177,207.50

Yield Statistics 
 
Base date for Avg. Life & Avg. Coupon Calculation 10/03/2011
Average Life 6.663 Years
Average Coupon 5.0320867%
Weighted Average Maturity (Par Basis) 6.663 Years
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date 10/03/2011
Refunding Delivery Date 10/03/2011
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TYPE:  Ordinance SUBMITTED BY:      Village Clerks Office DATE: September 13, 2011 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Ordinance Amending The Bensenville Village Code Title 3 – Chapter 3 – 
Section 5 – Class F - Liquor Regulations 

 
SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION: 3 – 2 vote at Public Safety Committee 
on July 19, 2011 

DATE: September 13, 2011 

 
BACKGROUND:  
This item appeared before the Public Safety Committee on July 19, 2011 with a 3 – 2 vote for 
recommendation of approval to the Village Board. Addison Fresh Market, Inc. DBA Jimenez Express & 
Bakery applied for a liquor license on June 17, 2011. Jimenez Express & Bakery is seeking a class F 
liquor license to sell beer and wine. Jimenez was previously located at 37 S. York Road and held a class 
F license. On December 31, 2010, their license expired and was issued to Walgreen located at 5 W. 
Irving Park Road. Jimenez held the license from July 1999 until December 2010. Fingerprints are 
currently pending with the State of Illinois.  
 
KEY ISSUES:  
The current Village Code allows four (5) class F licenses to be issued and outstanding at one time. All 
five (5) licenses are currently in use.  
 
ALTERNATIVES:   
Deny the proposed ordinance allowing six class F liquor licenses.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
Staff recommends the approval of an ordinance amending the Bensenville Village Code Title 3 – 
Chapter 3 – Section 5 – Class F - Liquor Regulations. This will increase the number of class F licenses 
to allow six (6) to be issued and outstanding at one time. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT:    
Additional revenue of $1,950.00 annually.   
 
 
ACTION REQUIRED:    
Motion to approve the adoption of an ordinance amending the Bensenville Village Code Title 3 – 
Chapter 3 – Section 5 – Class F - Liquor Regulations. 
 



 

 

ORDINANCE NO.    
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BENSENVILLE VILLAGE CODE  
TITLE 3 – CHAPTER 3 – SECTION 5 – CLASS F - LIQUOR REGULATIONS 

 
     BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and Board of 

Trustees of the Village of Bensenville, Counties of  DuPage and Cook, Illinois, as follows: 
 
   SECTION ONE: That Section 3-3-5 of the Bensenville Village Code, entitled 

“License classification; fees; number” is hereby amended by the addition of one (1) class F 
license and the following language shall be inserted in lieu thereof: 

 
   “F. Class F: 
 
   3. There shall be no more than six (6) class F licenses issued and 

outstanding at any one time.” 
 
   SECTION TWO: All resolutions and ordinances in conflict herewith are 

repealed to the extent of said conflict. 
 
   SECTION THREE: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 

and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by 
law. 

 
   PASSED AND APPROVED by the President and Board of Trustees at the 

Village of Bensenville this 13thday of September, 2011. 
 
          
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
 
              
         Frank Soto 
         Village President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
      
Corey Williamsen 
Acting Village Clerk 
 
AYES:              
 
NAYS:              
 
ABSENT:             



    Village of Bensenville 
      Police Department 
               
                            100 N. Church Road 

                  Bensenville, IL.  60106 
                              Ph (630) 350-3455   Fax (630) 350-0855 
 
 
 
Liquor License Memorandum 2011-3 
 
 
Date:  9-7-11 
To: Frank Soto, Village President 
From:  Frank Kosman, Chief of Police 
Subject:  Liquor License for Carnicerias Jimenez 
 
 
Until this last year, Jose Jimenez and Guadalupe Jimenez, were the owners and 
officers of Lujo Jimenez, Inc., the corporation that held a liquor license for 
Jimenez produce for at least 10 years before the store closed.  During that time, 
neither was involved in any criminal behavior at the grocery store.    On this date, 
I performed a criminal history check on both of the subjects through the Thomson 
Reuters Clear database. No negative records were found for either subject. 
 
Carnicerias Jimenez has been operating at 469 W. Irving Park Road since the 
beginning of this year.  I performed a record check at the location.  The 
department has not had any incidents at the location. 
 
Based on the above information, I recommend that the liquor license be 
approved for the establishment pending the results of the fingerprint criminal 
history check.  If the check is positive, I will advise you of the results for further 
consideration.             
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